
No 1(04)/20 15(II)-D(Pen/Pol)
Government of India
Ministry of Defence
D(Pension/Pol icy)

New Delhi, Dated: 3rd September, 2015
To
The Chief of Army Staff
The Chief of Naval Staff
The Chief of Air Staff

Subject: - Revision of pension in r/o of Pre-2006 JCOs/ORs Pensioners/family pensioners.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's letter No. 17(4)/2008(1 )/0
(Pen/Pol) dated 11.11.2008 as amended, issued for implementation of government decision on
the recommendations of the Sixth CPC for revision of pension/family pension in respect of
Pre-2006 Armed Forces pensioners/family pensioners. As per previsions contained in Para 5
therein, with effect from 01.01.2006, revised pension and revised ordinary family pension of
all Pre-2006 Armed Forces pensioners/family pensioners determined in terms of fitment
formula laid down in Para 4.1 above said letter dated 11.11.2008, shall in no case be lower
than fifty percent and thirty percent respectively, of the minimum of the Pay in Pay Band plus
the Grade Pay corresponding to the pre-revised scale from which the pensioner had retired/
discharged/invalided out/died including Military Service Pay and "X" group pay where
applicable.

2. Now, after issue of Gal, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensioners, Department of
Pension & Pensioners' Welfare OM No. 38/37/08-P & PW (A) dated 30.07.2015, it has been
decided that with effect from 01.01.2006 pension/family pension of Pre-2006 JCOs/ORs
Pensioners/family pensioners shall be determined as fifty and thirty percent respectively of the
minimum of the fitment table for the Rank in the revised Pay Band as indicated under fitment
tables annexed with 1/S/2008 as amended and equivalent instructions for Navy and Air
Force, plus Grade Pay corresponding to the pre-revised scale from which the pensioner had
retired/discharged/invalided out/died including Military Service Pay and X group pay.

3. However, in case, the consolidated pension/family pension calculated as per Para
4.1 of this Ministry'S letter No. 17(4)/2008(1 )/D(Pen/Pol) dated 11.11.2008 is higher than
the pension/family pension calculated in the manner indicated above, the same (higher
consolidated pension/family pension) will continue to be treated as basic pension/ family
pension. However, where revised pension in terms of Gal, MOD letter No.PC-10(1)/2009-D
(Pen/Pol) dated 08.03.2010 and No. 1(13)/20121D(Pen/Policy) dated 17.01.2013 is higher
than the rate indicated in annexure attached with this letter then the same will continue to be
treated as basic pension/family pension from 1.07.2009 and 24.09.2012 respectively.

4. Accordingly, revised tables indicating minimum guaranteed pension/ Ordinary Family
Pension has been annexed as annexure-A ( Army pensioners), Annexure -B (Air Force
pensioners), and Annexure-C (Navy pensioners) to this letter. Pension Disbursing Authorities
are hereby authorized to step up the pension/family pension of the affected pre-2006
pensioners where the existing pension being paid to the pensioners in terms of this Ministry'S
above letter dated 11.11.2008 as amended, is less than the rate of pension indicated in above

t!~.;:~~-"(~';..':.sa~d ~nnexure. Nece.ssary implementation i~structions to all concerned shall be issued by
..4'(' _ ~ .. Principal CDA (Pensions), Allahabad on receipt of these orders.
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5. All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

6. The provisions of this letter shall take effect from 01.01.2006 and arrears, if any, shall
be allowed from 01.01.2006 up to the date where revised pension/family pension in terms of
GOI, MOD letter No. PC 10(1)/2009-0 (Pen/Pol) dated 08.03.2010 and No. 1(13)/201210
(Pen/Pol) dated 17.01.2013 is paid.

7. This issues with concurrence of Finance Division of this Ministry vide their 10 No.
22(5)/2015/Fin/Pen dated 25.08.2015 and Ministry of Finance, Department of expenditure
vide their 10 No. 1(12)/EV/2015 dated 2.9.2015.

8. Hindi version will follow.

Yours faithfully

..
~
( R. K. Arora)

Under Secretary to the Government ofIndia
....

Copy to:

As per standard distribution list
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Annexure- A (Army)

Table No_ 1: Rate of Service Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Army) w.e.f. 01.01.2006
Rank --» sepoy Naik Havildar Naib Subedar Subedar Subedar MajorGroup Hold

PRE-1973 "A"
BTOFand G,H "A"

BTOFand G,H "A" BTOFand G,H "A"
S TO F and G,H "A"

B TO F and G,H "A"
S TO F and G,H

Gunner GO Gunner GO Gunner GO Gunner GO GunnerGD Gunner GO Hony Lt. Hony Cpt.
POST-1973 "A" BTOD E "A" BTOD E "A" BTOD E "A" BTOD E "A" BTOD E "A" BTOD E

POST 10.10.97 "X" y Z "X" y Z "X" y Z "X" Y Z "X" Y Z "X" Y Z

a.s. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

15 4637 3883 3743 4637 3883 3743 4637 3883 3743 5558 5049 4813 6231 5722 5479 6573 5867 5782 9373 9785
15.5 4730 3961 3818 4730 3961 3818 4730 3961 3818 5697 5175 4933 6387 5865 5616 6738 6014 5927 9608 10030
16 4822 4038 3893 4822 4038 3893 4822 4038 3893 5836 5301 5053 6542 ,6008 5753 6902 6160 6071 9842 10275

16.5 4915 4116 3967 4915 4116 3967 4915 4116 3967 5975 5428 5174 6698 6151 5890 7066 6307 6216 10076 10519
17 5008 4194 4042 5008 4194 4042 5008 4194 4042 6114 5554 5294 6854 6294 6027 7230 6454 6360 10310 10764

17.5 5100 4271 4117 5100 4271 4117 5100 4271 4117 6253 5680 5414 7010 6437 6164 7395 6600 6505 10545 11008
18 5193 4349 4192 5193 4350 4192 5193 4350 4192 6392 5806 5534 7165 6580 6301 7559 6747 6650 10779 11253

18.5 5286 4427 4267 5286 4433 4267 5286 4433 4267 6531 5932 5655 7321 6723 6438 7723 6894 6794 11013 11498
19 5379 4504 4342 5379 4517 4342 5379 4517 4342 6670 6059 5775 7477 6866 6575 7888 7040 6939 11248 11742

19.5 5471 4582 4417 5471 4600 4417 5471 4600 4417 6809 6185 5895 7633 7009 6712 8052 7187 7083 11482 11987
20 5564 4660 4491 5564 4684 4491 5564 4684 4491 6947 6311 6016 7788 7152 6849 8216 7334 7228 11716 12232

20.5 5564 4660 4491 5564 4768 4517 5590 4768 4517 7086 6437 6136 7944 7295 6986 8381 7480 7372 11951 12476
21 5564 4660 4491 5647 4851 4597 5695 4851 4597 7225 6564 6256 8100 7438 7123 8545 7627 7517 12185 12721

21.5 5564 4660 4491 5744 4935 4676 5800 4935 4676 7364 6690 6377 8256 7581 7260 8709 7774 7661 12419 12965
22 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 5906 5019 4755 7503 6816 6497 8411 7724 7397 8874 7920 7806 12654 13210

22.5 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6011 5027 4772 7642 6942 6617 8567 7867 7534 9038 8067 7950 12888 13455
23 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6117 5115 4856 7781 7068 6737 8723 8010 7671 9202 8214 8095 13122 13699

23.5 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6222 5203 4940 7920 7195 6858 8879 8153 7808 9367 8360 8240 13357 13944
24 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6328 5291 5023 8059 7321 6978 9034 8296 7945 9531 8507 8384 13591 14189

24.5 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6328 5291 5023 8198 7447 7098 9190 8439 8082 9695 8654 8529 13825 14433
25 5564 4660 4491 5841 5019 4755 6328 5291 5023 8337 7573 7219 9346 8582 8219 9860 8800 8673 14060 14678

25.5 5657 4737 4566 5939 5102 4834 6433 5380 5151 8476 7699 7339 9502 8725 8356 10024 8947 8818 14294 14922
: , 26 5750 4815 4641 6036 5186 4914 6539 5468 5191 - 8615 7826 7459 9657 8868 8493 10188 9094 8962 14528 15167, '.

.'~',;..26.5 5842 4893 4716 6133 5270 4993 6644 5556 5274 8754 7952 7580 9813 9011 8630 10353 9240 9107 14763 15412
,j ,,27 5935 4970 4791 6231 5353 5072 6750 5644 5358 8893 8078 7700 9969 9154 8767 10517 9387 9251 14997 15656

27.5 6028 5048 4866 6328 5437 5151 6855 5732 5442 9032 8204 7820 10125 9297 8904 10681 9534 9396 15231 15901
.. :.- 28 & above 6120 5125 4940 6425 5520 5230 6960 5820 5525 9170 8330 7940 10280 9440 9040 10845 9680 9540 15465 16145

Table No.2: Rate of Family Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Army) w.e.f. 01.01.2006

NR 3672 3500 3500 3855 3500 3500 4176 3500 3500 5502 4998 4764 6168 5664 5424 6507 5808 5724 9279 9687
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Table No.1:
Annexure- B (Air Force)

Rate of Service Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Air Force) w.eJ. 01.01.2006
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Rank ~ AC LAC CPL Sergent JWO WO MWO
GrouoHold

V V V I V
Sergent

I v I V I V Hony Fg. Hony FIt.PRE·1973 I II. III. IV I II, III, rv I 11.111. IV II, III, IV (DIP) II, III. IV II, III, IV 11,111, rv
Officers Lt.

POST ·1973 I 11,111 IV I 11,111 IV I 11,111 IV I 11,111 IV - I 11.111 IV I 11,111 IV I 11,111 IV

POST 10.10.97 -X" '"(" -z: ·X" '"(" ·Z· ·X" '"(" ·Z· ·X" '"(" ·Z" "X" "X" '"(" "Z" "X" "Y" "Z" "X" "Y" "Z"

Q.S. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 2021 22 23 24

15 4716 3883 3743 4883 4186 3811 4883 4186 3811 4883 4186 3841 4932 5558 5049 4813 6231 5722 5479 6658 5867 5782 9373 9785
15.5 4811 3961 3818 4981 4270 3887 4981 4270 3887 4981 4270 3932 5050 5697 5175 4933 6387 5865 5616 6825 6014 5927 9608 10030
16 4905 4038 3893 5078 4354 3964 5078 4354 3964 5078 4354 4024 5167 5836 5301 5053 6542 6008 5753 6991 6160 6071 9842 10275

16,5 4999 4116 3967 5176 4437 4040 5176 4437 4040 5176 4437 4115 5285 5975 5428 5174 6698 6151 5890 7157 6307 6216 10076 10519
17 5094 4194 4042 5274 4521 4116 5274 4521 4116 5274 4521 4207 5402 6114 5554 5294 6854 6294 6027 7324 6454 6360 10310 10764

17.5 5188 4271 4117 5371 4605 4192 5371 4605 4192 5371 4605 4298 5519 6253 5680 5414 7010 6437 6164 7490 6600 6505 10545 11008
18 5282 4349 4192 5469 4688 4268 5469 4688 4268 5469 4688 4390 5637 6392 5806 5534 7165 6580 6301 7657 6747 6650 10779 11253

18.5 5377 4427 4267 5567 4772 4345 5567 4775 4345 5567 4775 4481 5754 6531 5932 5655 7321 6723 6438 7823 6894 6794 11013 11498
19 5471 4504 4342 5664 4856 4421 5664 4865 4421 5664 4865 4572 5872 6670 6059 5775 7477 6866 6575 7990 7040 6939 11248 11742

19,5 5565 4582 4417 5762 4940 4497 5762 4955 4497 5762 4961 4664 5989 6809 6185 5895 7633 7009 6712 8156 7187 7083 11482 11987
20 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 5860 5045 4573 5866 5059 4755 6107 6947 6311 6016 7788 7152 6849 8322 7334 7228 11716 12232

20.5 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 5860 5135 4599 5979 5156 4847 6224 7086 6437 6136 7944 7295 6986 8489 7480 7372 11951 12476
21 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 5941 5225 4680 6092 5253 4938 6341 7225 6564 6256 8100 7438 7123 8655 7627 7517 12185 12721

21.5 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6044 5315 4761 6205 5350 5030 6459 7364 6690 6377 8256 7581 7260 8822 7774 7661 12419 12965
22 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6317 5448 5121 6576 7503 6816 6497 8411 7724 7397 8988 7920 7806 12654 13210

22.5 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6430 5545 5213 6694 7642 6942 6617 8567 7867 7534 9155 8067 7950 12888 13455
23 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6543 5642 5304 6811 7781 7068 6737 8723 8010 7671 9321 8214 8095 13122 13699

23,5 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6656 5740 5395 6929 7920 7195 6858 8879 8153 7808 9488 8360 8240 13357 13944
24 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6769 5837 5487 7046 8059 7321 6978 9034 8296 7945 9654 8507 8384 13591 14189

24.5 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6769 5837 5487 7046 8198 7447 7098 9190 8439 8082 9820 8654 8529 13825 14433
25 5660 4660 4491 5860 5023 4573 6146 5405 4841 6769 5837 5487 7046 8337 7573 7219 9346 8582 8219 9987 8800 8673 14060 14678

25.5 5754 4737 4566 5957 5107 4649 6248 5495 5151 6881 5934 5578 7163 8476 7699 7339 9502 8725 8356 10153 8947 8818 14294 14922
26 5848 4815 4641 6055 5191 4726 6351 5585 5003 6994 6031 5670 7281 8615 7826 7459 9657 8868 8493 10320 9094 8962 14528 15167

26,5 5943 4893 4716 6153 5274 4802 6453 567.5 5083 7107 6129 5761 7398 8754 7952 7580 9813 9011 8630 10486 9240 9107 14763 15412
27 6037 4970 4791 6250 5358 4878 6556 5765 5164 7220 6226 5853 7516 8893 8078 7700 9969 9154 8767 10653 9387 9251 14997 15656

27.5 6131 5048 4866 6348 5442 4954 6658 5855 5245 7333 6323 5944 7633 9032 8204 7820 10125 9297 8904 10819 9534 9396 15231 15901
28 & above 6225 5125 4940 6445 5525 5030 6760 5945 5325 7445 6420 6035 7750 9170 8330 7940 10280 9440 9040 10985 9680 9540 15465 16145

Table No.2: Rate of Family Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Air Force) w.eJ. 01.01.2006
NR 3735 3500 3500 3867 3500 3500 4056 3567 3500 4467 3852 3621 4650 5502 4998 4764 6168 5664 5424 6591 5808 5724 9279 9687
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Annexure- C (Navy)

Table No.1: Rate of Service Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Navy) w.e.f. 01.01.2006
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Rank - ~ Seaman II Seaman I Leadin9Seaman PettyOfficer ArtificerArtificerChiefPettyOfficerChiefArt MCPOII MCPOIGroup Hold ,I IV III-I
OTHER OTHER OTHER THAN OTHER THAN OTHER THAN OTHER THAN

OTHER THAN
PRE·1996

THAN ~A~ &
"C"

THAN RAM & ••C •• MAM & GROUP
"C"

MAM & GROUP ..c.. "A" "A"
MAM&GROUP ...•'e .. "A" "A"

MAN & GROUP -c- "A" "AM & GROUP ..c.. Hony Sub
GROUP -a- GROUP MBM "B" "B" "B" "B" Hony LI""B" LI.

POST -1996 "8" "e" "B" ..c.. "B" ..c.. "B" "e" "A" "A" "8" -c- "A" "A" "B" "c" "A" "B" "c"
POST

"Y" ..z.. "y" "Z" "Y" "Z" "Y" "Z" "X" "X" "Y" "Z" "X" "X" "Y" "Z" "X" "y" "Z"
10.10.97

o.s, 2 3 5 6 8 • 11 12 13 13 1. 15 16 16 17 18 16 17 18 1. 20

15 3883 3743 4186 3811 4186 3811 4186 3811 4668 4949 5049 4813 5685 6231 5722 5479 6658 5867 5782 9373 9785
15.5 3961 3818 4270 3887 4270 3887 4270 3887 4779 5073 5175 4933 5827 6387 5865 5616 6825 6014 5927 9608 10030
16 4038 3893 4354 3964 4354 3964 4354 3964 4890 5196 5301 5053 5970 6542 6008 5753 6991 6160 6071 9842 10275

16.5 4116 3967 4437 4040 4437 4040 4437 4040 5002 5320 5428 5174 6112 6698 6151 5890 7157 6307 6216 10076 10519
17 4194 4042 4521 4116 4521 4116 4521 4123 5113 5444 5554 5294 6254 6854 6294 6027 7324 6454 6360 10310 10764

17.5 4271 4117 4605 4192 4605 4192 4605 4213 5224 5568 5680 5414 6396 7010 6437 6164 7490 6600 6505 10545 11008
18 4349 4192 4688 4268 4688 4268 4688 4302 5335 5691 5806 5534 6538 7165 6580 6301 7657 6747 6650 10779 11253

18.5 4427 4267 4772 4345 4775 4345 4775 4392 5446 5815 5932 5655 6680 7321 6723 6438 7823 6894 6794 11013 11498
19 4504 4342 4856 4421 4865 4421 4865 4482 5557 5939 6059 5775 6822 7477 6.866 6575 7990 7040 6939 11248 11742

19.5 4582 4417 4940 4497 4955 4497 4961 4571 5668 6062 6185 5895 6964 7633 7009 6712 8156 7187 7083 11482 11987
20 4660 4491 5023 4573 5045 4573 5059 4661 5780 6186 6311 6016 7107 7788 7152 6849 8322 7334 7228 11716 12232

20.5 4660 4491 5023 4573 5135 4599 5156 4750 5891 6310 6437 6136 7249 7944 7295 6986 8489 7480 7372 11951 12476
21 4660 4491 5023 4573 5225 4680 5253 4840 6002 6434 6564 6256 7391 8100 7438 7123 8655 7627 7517 12185 12721

21.5 4660 4491 5023 4573 5315 4761 5350 4930 6113 6557 6690 6377 7533 8256 7581 7260 8822 7774 7661 12419 12965
22 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5448 5019 6224 6681 6816 6497 7675 8411 7724 7397 8988 7920 7806 12654 13210

22.5 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5545 5109 6335 6805 6942 6617 7817 8567 7867 7534 9155 8067 7950 12888 13455
23 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5642 5199 6446 6928 7068 6737 7959 8723 8010 7671 9321 8214 8095 13122 13699

23.5 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5740 5288 6558 7052 7195 6858 8101 8879 8153 7808 9488 8360 8240 13357 13944
24 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5837 5378 6669 7176 7321 6978 8244 9034 8296 7945 9654 8507 8384 13591 14189

24.5 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405. 4841 5837 5378 6669 7300 7447 7098 8386 9190 8439 8082 9820 8654 8529 13825 14433
25 4660 4491 5023 4573 5405 4841 5837 5378 6669 7423 7573 7219 8528 9346 8582 8219 9987 8800 8673 14060 14678

25.5 4737 4566 5107 4649 5495 4922 5934 5467 6780 7547 7699 7339 8670 9502 8725 8356 10153 8947 8818 14294 14922
26 4815 4641 5191 4726 5585 5003 6031 5557 6891 7671 7826 7459 8812 9657 8868 8493 10320 9094 8962 14528 15167

26.5 4893 4716 5274 4802 5675 5083 6129 5647 7002 7794 7952 7580 8954 9813 9011 8630 10486 9240 9107 14763 15412
27 4970 4791 5358 4878 5765 5164 6226 5736 7113 7918 8078 7700 9096 9969 9154 8767 10653 9387 9251 14997 15656

27.5 5048 4866 5442 4954 5855 5245 6323 5826 7224 8042 8204 7820 9238 10125 9297 8904 10819 9534 9396 15231 15901
28 & above 5125 4940 5525 5030 5945 5325 6420 5915 7335 8165 8330 7940 9380 10280 9440 9040 10985 9680 9540 15465 16145

Table NO.2: Rate of Family Pension in respect of Pre 01.01.2006 discharged Personnel Below Officer Rank (Navy) w.e.f. 01.01.2006
NR 3500 3500 3500 3500 3567 3500 3852 3549 4401 4899 4998 4764 5628 6168 5664 5424 6591 5808 5724 9279 9687
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